
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 

Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265110 

Fax: 01392 265265 

email: rowena.whiter@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

Your ref: 

 

 

To the Chair and Members  

of the Executive 
 

 

 

 

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter at 

5.30 pm on TUESDAY 22 JANUARY 2008 to consider the following business.  If you have an 

enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Rowena Whiter, Member Services 

Manager on Exeter 265110. 

 

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.  

 

 Pages 

 A G E N D A 

 

 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1. MINUTES 

 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meetings held on 20 November and 4 December 2007.   

 

 

2. GRANTS COMMITTEE 

 

 

 To receive the minutes of the Grants Committee held on 6 December 2007. 

 

 (Minutes circulated)  

 

1 - 8 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial interests, 

including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business on the 

agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors requiring 

clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the day of 

the meeting.  

 

 

 



4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 

  

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 12 on 

the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 

in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.   

 

 

5. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2008-2009 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services. 

 

 (Report circulated)  

 

9 - 12 

6. HOUSING RENTS 2008-2009 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Community will consider the report at their meeting on 15 

January 2008 and their comments will be reported. 

 

 (Report circulated)    

 

13 - 14 

7. PROVISION AND MANAGEMENT OF DOG WASTE BINS 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Environmental Health Services. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Community will consider the report at their meeting on 15 

January 2008 and their comments will be reported. 

 

 (Report circulated)   

  

 

15 - 24 

8. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 2008-2018 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Environmental Health Services. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Community will consider the report at their meeting on 15 

January 2008 and their comments will be reported. 

 

 (Report circulated)   

  

 

 

 

25 - 46 



9. CREATION OF NEW POST OF STOCK CONDITION SURVEYOR 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Contracts and Direct Services and Head of 

Housing Services. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Community will consider the report at their meeting on 15 

January 2008 and their comments will be reported. 

 

 (Report circulated)   

  

 

47 - 48 

10. HOUSING OPERATIONS MANAGER POST (CE06126) 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Housing Services. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Community will consider the report at their meeting on 15 

January 2008 and their comments will be reported. 

 

 (Report circulated)   

  

 

49 - 52 

11. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 

 

 To consider appointments to outside bodies. 

 

 (Schedule attached)  

 

53 - 54 

 Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

12. RETIREMENT OF CLERICAL ASSISTANT, ESTATES SERVICES UNIT 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Head of Estates Services and Director Economy and 

Development seeking approval to the early retirement of a postholder in the unit. 

 

 (Report circulated to Members)   

 

55 - 58 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Monday 11 

February 2008 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre.  

 

 

 

 

A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and made available as 

soon as reasonably practicable after the meeting. It may be inspected on application to the 

Customer Service Centre at the Civic Centre or by direct request to the Member Services Manager 

on 01392 265110.  Minutes of the meeting will also be published on the Council’s web site as soon 

as possible. 



 

 

Membership - 

Councillors Edwards (Chair), D Baldwin, Boyle, Dixon, Mrs Henson, Mrs Morrish, Sheldon, 

Shepherd and P A Smith 

 

 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 

how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 

Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 

request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 
 



GRANTS COMMITTEE 

 

 

Thursday 6 December 2007 

 

 

Present:- 

 

Councillor Lesley Robson (Chair) 

Councillors Bond, S Brock, Mrs Evans, Lyons, Martin and Pettinger 

 

Also Present 

 

Director Community and Environment, Head of Economy and Tourism, Head of Leisure and 

Museums, Community Outreach Manager, Principal Accountant (SH), Senior Valuer (TJ) 

and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 

15  MINUTES 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2007 were taken as read and 

signed by the Chair as correct. 

 

16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made by Members.  

 

17  RENT GRANTS 

 

RESOLVED to recommend to Executive that:- 
 

(1) the decisions as set out below be implemen
[...]
-2009 (including the additional amount for the reduction in 

discounts) will be 38,286, an increase of 605 over 2007-2008. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 2 

 

3.2 To this figure the estimated collection rate of 98% for the year is applied, 

which results in a Council Tax base of 37,520, an increase of 593 over the 

2007-2008 figure of 36,927. 

 

Table 3.1 – Taxbase 2008-09 

 

Taxbase 2008-09 

Gross Taxbase 

2008-09 

Net Taxbase 

(98%) 

Taxbase submitted on CTB1 form. 38,117 37,355 

Additional taxbase due to reducing the 

discount to 10% on second homes  

169 165 

 

Taxbase to be used in calculating the 

council tax for 2008/09 

 

38,286 37,520 

 

  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

4.1 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations, the amount calculated by Exeter City Council as its tax base for 

the year 2008-2009 shall be 37,520. 

 

 

 

HEAD OF TREASURY SERVICES 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTORATE 

 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report: 

None 

 

 

Page 10



E
X
E
T
E
R
 C
IT
Y
 C
O
U
N
C
IL

2
0
0
8
-2
0
0
9
 T
A
X
 B
A
S
E

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 A

B
A
N
D

T
O
T
A
L

A
 r
e
li
e
f

A
B

C
D

E
F

G
H

L
IN

E
 1

N
o
. 
O

F
 C

H
A

R
G

E
A

B
L
E
 D

W
E
L
L
IN

G
S

4
7
,5

4
3

1
2

9
,0

6
4

1
3
,3

4
0

1
2
,3

4
9

6
,9

8
5

3
,4

0
9

1
,5

9
6

7
6
7

2
1

L
IN

E
 2

N
o
. 
O

F
 D

IS
C

O
U

N
T
S
 

-4
,8

7
1

-2
-1

,4
7
2

-1
,4

6
4

-1
,0

6
5

-5
0
6

-2
1
3

-9
8

-4
7

-4

L
IN

E
 3

W
H

O
L
E
 N

o
. 
E
Q

U
IV

A
L
E
N

T
 C

H
A

R
G

E
A

B
L
E

  
D

W
E
L
L
IN

G
S
 

4
2
,6

7
2

1
0

7
,5

9
2

1
1
,8

7
6

1
1
,2

8
4

6
,4

7
9

3
,1

9
6

1
,4

9
8

7
2
0

1
7

L
IN

E
 4

F
R

A
C

T
IO

N
 T

O
 A

P
P
L
Y

 T
O

 A
R

R
IV

E
 A

T

  
B

A
N

D
 D

 E
Q

U
IV

A
L
E
N

T
S

5
/9

 t
h
s

6
/9

 t
h
s

7
/9

 t
h
s

8
/9

 t
h
s

1
1
1
/9

 t
h
s

1
3
/9

 t
h
s

1
5
/9

 t
h
s

1
8
/9

 t
h
s

L
IN
E
 5

B
A
N
D
 D
 E
Q
U
IV
A
L
E
N
T
S
 (
P
E
R
 C
T
B
1
)

3
8
,1
1
7

6
5
,0
6
1

9
,2
3
7

1
0
,0
3
0

6
,4
7
9

3
,9
0
6

2
,1
6
4

1
,2
0
0

3
4

A
D
D
IT
IO
N
A
L
 T
A
X
B
A
S
E
 D
U
E
 T
O
 

R
E
D
U
C
T
IO
N
 I
N
 D
IS
C
O
U
N
T
S
 (
B
A
N
D
 D
 E
Q
U
IV
A
L
E
N
T
S
)

1
6
9

T
O
T
A
L
 B
A
N
D
 D
 E
Q
U
IV
A
L
E
N
T
S

3
8
,2
8
6

L
IN
E
 6

C
O
L
L
E
C
T
IO
N
 R
A
T
E
 

9
8
.0
0
%

L
IN
E
 7

E
X
E
T
E
R
 C
IT
Y
 C
O
U
N
C
IL
 T
A
X
 B
A
S
E

3
7
,5
2
0

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

15 JANUARY 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE  

22 JANUARY 2008 

 

HOUSING RENTS 2008-09 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To recommend a rent increase from 1 April 2008 for Council dwellings. 

 

2. GOVERNMENT GUIDELINE RENT INCREASE 
 

2.1 In the draft Housing Revenue Account Subsidy Determination, the Government has 

increased Exeter’s average rent, collected over 52 weeks, by 5.7% in 2008/09. 

 

2.2 Rents are collected over 48 weeks, and this will result in an average rise of £3.28 per 

collection week for 2008/09. 

 

2.3 The increase reflects a general increase of 3.9% together with the phased 

implementation of the Government’s rent restructuring policy, which has now been 

extended and will converge the rents of all social landlords by 2016/17.   

 

2.4 The rent is calculated using a formula linked to 1999 property values in the area 

relative to the national average, local earnings relative to the national average and the 

number of bedrooms in the property. The full effect of the rent convergence is being 

phased in over the period to 2016/17 in order to reduce the impact on individual 

tenants. 

 

3. RECOMMENDED 

 

 1) That Scrutiny Committee supports and Executive approves that: 

 

(i) rents of Council dwellings are increased from 1 April 2008, by an 

average of 5.7% which includes a general increase of 3.9% together 

with the phased introduction of the Government’s rent restructuring 

proposals. 

 

HEAD OF TREASURY SERVICES 
 

 
S:PA/LP/ Committee/108SCC8  

3.1.08 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTORATE 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  

Background papers used in compiling this report:  

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

15 JANUARY 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE 

22 JANUARY 2008 

 

PROVISION AND MANAGEMENT OF DOG WASTE BINS 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To report the key findings of a Member working group in relation to improving the 

provision of dog waste bins within the City, and reducing the contamination of land by 

dogs. 

 

2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 On 5 June 2007 Scrutiny Committee Community agreed to the formation of a working 

group to review the provision of dog waste bins in the City and other factors affecting 

contamination of land by dogs.  The findings of the group was to be reported back to 

the Scrutiny Committee.  The membership of the working group is given in Appendix I.  

 

2.2 The working group considered the following key issues: 

• examining existing provision and identifying changes in bin capacity and collection 

rate to better meet need; 

• determining a methodology for prioritising provision of bins in new locations in 

response to any requests; 

• identifying changes to improve the use of bins; 

• the provision of bins on private land; 

• the role of education and enforcement. 

 

3. KEY OUTCOMES OF WORKING GROUP 

 

3.1 The Council currently has 132 dog bins in the City predominantly placed in areas 

where people regularly exercise their dogs. Since July 2007, the volume of waste in 

each bin has been monitored by the collectors to inform the modelling of collection 

frequencies and bin capacity. As a result, the group identified changes to collection 

frequencies and sites requiring greater capacity (by provision of back-to-ba
[...]
ally off-set by 

also using it to supplement the garden waste collection service (to meet increased 

demand from residents) on alternate days and weekends.  

 

4.2 The proposed bin-cleaning regime will be carried out by this additional vehicle and 

personnel. 

 

4.3 The methodology used for determining the priority of provision will be used by officers 

assessing all requests for dog bins from whatever source (officers, Members, 

organisations and the public). 

 

4.4 Other recommendations of the working group (Appendix IV) will be carried out within 

existing resources.  

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 The capital cost of a collection vehicle is estimated at £30,000, with a revenue cost of 

£25,000 per annum for a Driver/Collector and running costs.  

 

6 RECOMMENDED 

 

 That Scrutiny Committee – Community supports and Executive approves: 

  

 (1)  the purchase of a dual purpose collection vehicle at a capital cost of £30,000 in 

2008-2009, and the employment of 1 full time equivalent Collector/Driver from 1 

April 2008, at an annual revenue cost of £25,000, which includes running costs; 

 

Page 16



 

(2) the adoption of the methodology for prioritising dog bin provision in response to 

requests detailed in Appendix II of this report; and 

 

(3) the completion of the remaining recommendations of the working group detailed 

in Appendix IV of this report by June 2008.  

 

HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 
S:LP/Committee/108SCC1 

3.1.08 

 
COMMUNITY & ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

APPENDIX I 

 

DOG BIN PROVISION WORKING GROUP: MEMBERSHIP 

 

 

• Cllr. M. Baldwin [Chair] 

• Cllr. C. Boyle 

• Cllr. M. Choules 

• Cllr. M. Danks 

• Cllr. L. Newton 

• Cllr. L. Robson 

• Robert Norley (Head of Environmental Health Services) 

• Mike Trim (Cleansing Manager) 

• Louise Ha
[...]
e; 

7) Increase publicity about enforcement action, including the issuing of fixed penalty notices and 

prosecutions; 

8) Explore the merits of promoting dog waste disposal units to householders. 

 

 The working group also wished to record it’s thanks to Wendy Johnson and other staff within 

Environmental Health Services for their good work in enforcing against dog fouling and promoting 

responsible dog ownership. 

 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE-COMMUNITY 

15 JANUARY 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE  

22 JANUARY 2008 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY (2008 – 2018) 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  This report presents the Council’s Climate Change Strategy and seeks Scrutiny Committee 

support and Executive approval for the revised Strategy and action plan. The report also 

summarises the changes made to the strategy as a result of the research undertaken by the 

University of Exeter and the outcomes of a public consultation exercise. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The Climate Change Strategy sets out key proposals for how the Council, working with 

others, can take the lead in reducing carbon dioxide emissions within Exeter by 30% by 2020 

(from 1990 levels). This will allow Exeter to make its full contribution to national targets in 

this area. The Strategy contains 5 policy areas (‘themes’) for action: energy, transport, waste, 

community leadership and adapting to the effects of climate change.  

 

2.2 The draft Climate Change Strategy was approved by Executive on 19 June 2007 (min 62 

refers). Following this, consultation took place with partner agencies and stakeholders across 

the city between August and October 2007. In parallel, the Centre for Energy and 

Environment at the University of Exeter has undertaken research to better understand the 

nature of Exeter’s carbon dioxide emissions in the domestic, non-domestic and transport 

sectors and to analyse the potentia
[...]
te adaptation measures (see Chapter 5). 

  

5  PROPOSALS FOR FUTURE MONITORING AND REVIEW OF THE STRATEGY 

 

5.1 The Climate Change Strategy sets out action plans for future work covering the period up to 

Spring 2009. A commitment will therefore be made to developing a new action plan in 2009, 

and thereafter every three years. The possibility of adopting interim targets for carbon 

reduction will be explored as part of this process. In parallel to this, progress towards meeting 

the aims of the Strategy will be monitored annually and reported to Scrutiny Committee - 

Community.  

 

5.2 It is considered that a commitment should be made to undertake a fundamental review of the 

Strategy in 2013.  
 

 

 

Page 26



 

 
 

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1 The revised Climate Change Strategy has no additional financial implications for the Council.   
 

7 RECOMMENDED 

 

(1) that the Scrutiny Committee Community supports and the Executive approves the 

Exeter Climate Change Strategy. 

 

(2) that general progress towards meeting the aims of the Strategy be monitored on an 

annual basis and reported to Scrutiny Committee Community. 

 

(3) that the action plan be revised in Spring 2009 and thereafter every three years. 

 

(4) that a commitment be made to undertaking a full review of the Strategy in five year’s 

time (2013).  

 

HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 

S:LP/Committee.108SCC3 v2 

9.1.08 

COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  

Background papers used in compiling this report:  

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix I: Summary of Climate Change Consultation 
 

Consultation on the draft strategy was undertaken through the Wavelength panel, distribution of a 

consultation leaflet to stakeholder groups and through climate change exhibitions across the city. 

The results of the Wavelength survey are summarised belo
[...]
8 

 

Tree consultation 

undertaken Summer 

2007 

 

 

List of Abbreviations 

Term Definition 

CERT The Carbon Emissions Reduction Target (2008-11) is the name for the obligation on 

electricity and gas suppliers to reduce carbon emissions through energy efficiency, 

microgeneration and behavioural measures. CERT replaces the current Energy 

Efficiency Commitment (EEC). 

DCC Devon County Council 

DARE Devon Association for Renewable Energy 

EA Environment Agency 

ECC Exeter City Council 

EDDC East Devon District Council 

EEAC Devon Energy Efficiency Advice Centre 

ESCO Energy Services Company - a company set up to supply an energy service, such as 

the heat to keep a building warm, rather than the separate components needed to 

deliver that service. 

EST Energy Saving Trust 

SWCCIP The South West Climate Change Impacts Partnership 

TDC Teignbridge District Council 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE COMMUNITY 

15 JANUARY 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE 

22 JANUARY 2008 

 

CREATION OF NEW POST OF STOCK CONDITION SURVEYOR 
 

 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To obtain approval for the creation of a new permanent, full time post of Housing 

Stock Condition Surveyor to undertake internal and external stock surveys on the 

Council’s housing stock. 

 

2.  BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 A full internal and external survey of the Council housing stock was completed in 

2004 by engaging temporary stock condition surveyors. This survey information was 

fed into the stock condition database (known as Axiom) and then used to inform the 

Housing Unit’s capital programme. It was also used to develop the 30-year Housing 

Revenue Account Business Plan.  
 

2.2 It is essential that the housing service has up-to-date and accurate stock condition 

information to establish its Decent Homes and other capital programmes, as well as 

development of an accurate business plan. Previous experience has 
[...]
  RECOMMENDED 

 

 that Scrutiny supports and Executive agrees that:  

 

 1) the post of Housing Stock Condition Surveyor be created, and 

 

 2) any budget saving from this proposal be used to help fund the housing capital 

programme. 
 

  

HEAD OF CONTRACTS AND DIRECT SERVICES 

 

HEAD OF HOUSING SERVICES 
 

 
S:LP/Committee/108SCC10 

3.1.08 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling the report: - 

None 

Page 48



 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 

15 JANUARY 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE  

22 JANUARY 2008 

 

HOUSING OPERATIONS MANAGER POST (CE06126) 

  

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To seek Member approval to re-create the post of Housing Operations Manager 

within the Housing Services Unit. 

 

2. BACKGROUND  

 

2.1 The post of Housing Operations Manager previously existed within the structure of 

the Housing Services Unit until September 2003. At that time the senior management 

structure within the unit was as Appendix I of this report. 

2.2 The post was responsible for the overall management of the landlord functions within 

the unit and was funded from the Housing Revenue Account. As well as line 

managing the operational managers within the service the post also had has direct 

responsibility for a number of services, including income collection and sheltered 

housing.    

2.3 Following the resignation of the postholder a review was undertaken of the housing 

structure and subsequently the post was deleted through the delegated powers 

procedure. Part of the funding for the post was used to create a new post of 

Performance and Projects Manager within the housing service.  

3. HOUSING INSPECTION AND SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 

 

3.1  Throughout 2007 the Housing Services Unit has been undertaking a range of service 

reviews to self assess against the Audit Commission’s Key Lines of Enquiry 

documents (KLOEs). As a result a n
[...]
Vacancy. A representative from west 

of the River is sought 

 

St. Edmunds and St. Mary 

Major, Exeter 

 

4 09.08.2011 

 

09.08.2012 

Miss Holding 

Councillor Mrs Henson (resigned) 

Mr Dunsford (resigned) 

 

(Three appointments sought) 

 

St Thomas Church Charities 

(Seldon and Others) 

 

4 31.01.2008 Mrs M Long 

  

Agenda Item 11

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Grants Committee
	5 Council Tax Base 2008-2009
	Council Taxbase 2008-09 Appendix A

	6 Housing Rents 2008-2009
	7 Provision and Management of Dog Waste Bins
	8 Climate Change Strategy 2008-2018
	Climate Change Strategy Appendix 1
	Climate Change Strategy Appendix II

	9 Creation of New Post of Stock Condition Surveyor
	10 Housing Operations Manager Post (CE06126)
	Housing Operations Manager Post Appendix 1

	11 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	12 Retirement of Clerical Assistant, Estates Services Unit



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 

 

 

Tuesday 22 January 2008 

 

 

Present:- 

 

Councillor Edwards (Chair) 

Councillors D Baldwin, Boyle, Dixon, Mrs Henson, Mrs Morrish, Sheldon and Shepherd 

 

Chief Executive, Director Economy and Development, Director Community and 

Environment, Director Corporate Services, Assistant Chief Executive and Member Services 

Manager 

 

1  MINUTES 

 

The minutes of the meetings of Executive held on 20 November and 4 December 

2007 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

The following personal interests were declared: 

 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Dixon  Min 152 (re Min 17 and 18 of Grants 

Committee) – member of Exeter Citizens 

Advice Bureau Management Committee  

Mrs J Morrish  Min 152 (re Min 18 of Grants 

Committee) – member of Devon Racial 

Equality Council 

Sheldon Min 152 (re Min 18 of Grants 

Committee) – representative on Exeter 

Arts Council 

 

 

3  GRANTS COMMITTEE 

 

Councillor Dixon declared a personal interest as a member of the Exeter Citizens 

Advice Bureau Management Committee. Councillor Mrs Morrish declared a 

personal interest as a member of Devon Racial Equality Council. Councillor Sheldon 

declared an interest as a representative of the Council on Exeter Arts Council.  

 

The minutes of the Grants Committee of 6 December 2007 were submitted. 

 

The Grants Committee had recommended to Executive a grant of £7000 to the 

Exeter Arts Council. This was a reduction on the amount recommended to the Grants 

Committee since the Committee were of the opinion that the organisation had 

adequate unspent funds from the previous year. It had subsequently come to light, 

however, that the unspent funds were committed and not surplus.  The Exeter Arts 



Council had requested reconsideration of the Grants Committee’s recommendation 

on these grounds.    

 

RESOLVED that:- 

 

(1) the recommended grant of £7000 to the Exeter Arts Council be approved and 

the request for the balance of funding be referred back to the Grants Committee 

for consideration; and  

 

(2) subject to (1) above, the minutes of the meeting of the Grants Committee held 

on 6 December 2007 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 

 

 (Minutes circulated) 

 

 

 

4  COUNCIL TAX BASE 2008-2009 

 

The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted, proposing the setting of 

the 2008-2009 Council Tax base in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations. 

 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

Base) Regulations, the amount calculated by Exeter City Council as its tax base for 

the years 2008-2009 shall be 37,520. 

 

 (Report circulated) 

 

 

5  HOUSING RENTS 2008-2009 

 

The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted, recommending a rent 

increase from 1 April 2008 for Council dwellings. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 15 

January 2008 and the support and comments of Members were noted.  

 

Executive expressed its dissatisfaction that the period of convergence for the rents of 

all social landlords had been extended to 2016/17. They requested Scrutiny 

Committee – Community to investigate the Government’s rent restructuring policy 

with particular regard to the reasons for the extension of the period of convergence 

and, in doing so, to liaise with other Councils in the region.  It was also proposed 

that the Portfolio Holder Housing and Social Inclusion be requested to raise the issue 

at the national group of social housing stockholders of which she is a member.  

 

RESOLVED that:- 

 

(1) rents of Council dwellings be increased from April 2008, by an average of 

5.7% which includes a general increase of 3.9% together with the phased 

introduction of the Government’s rent restructuring proposals; and  

 



(2) Scrutiny Committee – Community be requested to investigate the 

Government’s rent restructuring policy, with particular regard to the 

relationship between Council and housing association rents and the reasons for 

the extension of the period of convergence, and to report back to Executive in 

due course.     

 

 (Report circulated) 

 

 

6  PROVISION AND MANAGEMENT OF DOG WASTE BINS 

 

The report of the Head of Environmental Health Services was submitted, reporting 

the key findings of a Member working group in relation to improving the provision 

of dog waste bins within the City, and reducing the contamination of land by dogs. 

 

Executive were pleased to note how effectively the Scrutiny working group had 

operated in examining key issues and bringing forward proposals. 

  

Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the working group’s report at their 

meeting on 15 January 2008 and the support and comments of Members were noted. 

Cllr Joan Morrish expressed concern at the sparsity of provision in the Kings 

Heath/Clyst Heath area and queried why bins could not be installed pending 

adoption of roads.  

 

RESOLVED that:- 

 

(1) the purchase of a dual purpose collection vehicle at a capital cost of £30,000 

in 2008-2009, and the employment of 1 full time equivalent Collector/Driver 

from 1 April 2008 be approved, at an annual revenue cost of £25,000, 

including running costs; 

 

(2) the adoption of the methodology for prioritising dog bin provision in 

response to requests be approved as detailed in Appendix II of the report; and 

 

(3) the completion of the remaining recommendations of the working group 

detailed in Appendix IV of the report by June 2008 be approved. 

 

  (Report circulated) 

 

 

7  CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 2008-2018 

 

The report of the Head of Environmental Health Services was submitted, presenting 

the Council’s Climate Change Strategy and seeking approval for the revised Strategy 

and action plan. The report also summarised the changes made to the strategy as a 

result of the research undertaken by the University of Exeter and the outcomes of a 

public consultation exercise. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 15 

January 2008 and the support and comments of Members were noted.  

 



Executive acknowledged the extensive work undertaken by the University of Exeter 

and were interested to note the findings of their analysis of Exeter’s carbon dioxide 

emissions. The Director Community and Environment assured members that funding 

from the City Council’s car parking climate change levy would be used to encourage 

innovative schemes and all proposals would be judged on their merit. A wide debate 

on the issue would be encouraged to bring forward ideas and members would have 

the opportunity to contribute their views on the use of the levy at the briefing on 6 

February. In response to a question regarding the Council’s own vehicle fleet, 

Members were advised that the use of alternative fuels was already being explored 

for appropriate vehicles. 

 

RECOMMENDED that: - 

 

(1) the Exeter Climate Change Strategy and action plan be approved; 

 

(2) general progress towards meeting the aims of the Strategy be monitored on 

an annual basis and reported to Scrutiny Committee - Community; 

 

(3) the action plan be revised in Spring 2009 and thereafter every three years; 

and 

 

(4) a commitment be made to undertaking a full review of the Strategy in five 

years time (2013). 

 

  (Report circulated) 

 

 

 

8  CREATION OF NEW POST OF STOCK CONDITION SURVEYOR 

 

The joint report of the Head of Contracts and Direct Services and the Head of 

Housing Services was submitted, seeking approval for the creation of a new 

permanent, full time post of Housing Stock Condition Surveyor to undertake internal 

and external stock surveys on the Council’s housing stock. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 15 

January 2008 and the support of Members for the creation of the post was noted.  

 

RESOLVED that: -  

 

(1) the post of Housing Stock Condition Surveyor be created; and 

 

(2) any budget saving from this proposal be used to help fund the housing capital 

programme. 

 

  (Report circulated) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9  HOUSING OPERATIONS MANAGER POST (CE06126) 

 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was submitted, seeking member 

approval to re-create the post of Housing Operations Manager within the Housing 

Services Unit. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Community considered the report at their meeting on 15 

January 2008 and the support of Members for the re-creation of the post was noted.  

 

RESOLVED that the post of Housing Operations Manager (CE06126) be reinstated 

to the structure. 

 

 (Report circulated) 

 

 

10  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 

RESOLVED that the following appointments be approved:- 

 

BODY 

 

 

 

TERM OF 

OFFICE 

 

CURRENT REP(S). 

Haven Banks 

Outdoor 

Education Centre 

Advisory 

Committee 

 

2 Cllr I. Martin 

Cllr Newby 

St. Edmunds and 

St. Mary Major, 

Exeter 

 

4 Cllr Edwards appointed to 

replace Mr Dunsford 

(Two further nominations 

sought) 
 

St Thomas 

Church Charities 

(Seldon and 

Others) 

 

4 Mrs M Long 

 

RECOMMENDED that the following appointments be referred to Council- 

 

BODY 

 

 

 

TERM OF 

OFFICE 

 

CURRENT 

APPOINTMENT 

EXPIRES 

 

 

CURRENT REP(S). 

Montgomery 

Combined 

School 

(Community 

Governor) 

 

4 19.11.2011 Vacancy. A 

representative from 

west of the River is 

sought 

 



St. Edmunds and 

St. Mary Major, 

Exeter 

 

4 09.08.2011 

 

 

Miss Holding 
Councillor  

Mrs Henson (resigned) 

 

 

 (Schedule circulated) 

 

 

 

 

11  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 

item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

 

12  RETIREMENT OF CLERICAL ASSISTANT, ESTATES SERVICES UNIT 

 

The joint report of the Head of Estates Services and Director Economy and 

Development was submitted, considering the request of the holder of the post of 

Clerical Assistant (ED04112) to be allowed to retire from the Council on the 

grounds of efficiency of the service as at 31 January 2008. 

 

RESOLVED that: -  

 

(1) the employment of the holder of the post of Clerical Assistant ED04112 be 

terminated in the interest of the efficient exercise of the function of the 

Council with effect from 31 January 2008; 

 

(2) a compensation payment be made in accordance with the discretion exercised 

by the Council under the provisions of the Local Government (Early 

Termination) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2006 in recognition of the fact that the post holder’s employment 

is being terminated in the interest of efficiency of the service;  

 

(3) a payment equivalent to 12 weeks/11 weeks pay be made in lieu of the notice 

period to which the post holder would otherwise be entitled; and 

 

(4) the foregoing be subject to the signing of a compromise agreement and 

delegated authority be granted to the Director Economy and Development, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder Business Transformation and Human 

Resources and the Head of Human Resources, to agree any minor variation to 

this arrangement.  

 

  (Report circulated to Members) 

 

 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 

 



 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 

publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 

Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come into 

force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or corporate 

objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be considered by 

Council on 19 February 2008. 
 

 


